












































Oct.29. 2009 3:13PM  US Oank Cori On Sile Banking No,6425 P 2

FIRST AMENDMENT TO WILDCARD AND BANKING

SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO WILDCARD AND BANKING SERVICES
AGREEMENT (the "Amendment") is made as of October 1t _ 2009, between Northwestern
University ("University") and U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association

("Bank").

A.

Pursuant to the WiWcard and Banking Servicoo Agreement dated as of April 1,
2004, along with the inciorporated ATM Placement Agreement (collectively, the
"Agreement"), Bank agreed to provide banking servfoes, automated teller
machine services, and a branch office on the University campus, as mOle
particularly described in the Agreement.

Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized words in thiS Amendment that are not
normally capitalized shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement.

University and Bank desire to amend the Agreement to alter certain provisions
thereof on the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby aclmowledged, University and Bank agree as follows:

1.

July 1, 2011, and terminating on June 30, 2015 (the "Extension Term"). All other
tenn9 and conditions to remain unchanged.

Authority. University and Bank represent and warrant that each has all the
necessary approvals and authority to enter into this Amendment, and shall
indemnify and hold each other harmless for any breach of this representation and
warranty.

No Existing Defaults. University and Bank represent and warra nt that there are
cunently no defaults by either party under the Agreement.

4, Notices. Any notice under this Agreement must be in writing and must be hand-

delivered, sent by prepaid certified roail or by reputable overnight courier
addressed to the following, all other notice requests shall remain as stated herein:

University: Brian S. Peters
Director of University Services
Northwestern Uni versity
1801 Maple Ave
Suite 2300
Evanston, IL 60201




Oct. 29. 2009 3:13PM

Bank:

With a copy to:

5. Counterparts. This
counterpar ts, each of which shall be an original, but such counterparts shall

together constitute one and the same illlltrument. Faxed signatures shall be
considered originals.

6. Ratification. All of the terms of the Agreement, as amended hereby, are hereby

Amendment

US Bank Colp Oi Sile Banki n

PH 847-491-8420
Fax 847-491-3849
b-peters2@northwestem.edu

U.S. Bank National Association
9633 Lyndale Avenue South

Bloomington, MN 55420
Attn: Daniel Hoke
Daniel. Hoke@usbankcorn

With a Copyto:

U.S. Bank.National Association
4480 Emerald Ave.

Cincinnati, OH 45242

Attn: MarshaLane

U.S. Bank National Association
Attn: Corporate Real Estate Counsel
800 Nicollet Mall, BC-MN-H21R
Minneapolis, MN 55402

may be

ratified and confirmed.

executed in any

No. 6425

{Remainder ofpage intentionally left b/(1Jlk Signature page fa/laws ]

P

number

3

of











































FIFTH AMENDMENT TO WILDCARD AND BANKING
SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIES FIFTH AMENDMENT TO WILDCARD AND BANKING SERVICES
AGREEMENT (the “Amendment™) is made as of 4G pesf~ 177, 2020 (the *Blfective
Date™). between Northwestern University (“University™ and 11,5, Bank National Association, a
natiomal banking association ("Bank™).

A, Pursuant to the Wildeard and Banking Services Agreement dated as of April 1, 2004,
along with the incorporated ATM Placement Agreement, the First Amendment dated
Qctober 28, 2009, Second Amendment o Wildeard and Banking Services Agreement
dared Qcrober |, 2012, Third Amendment to Wildeard and Banking Services Agreement

daied o, am Iourth Amendment o Wildeard and Banking Services
Agreement dated M J 2020 (coltectively, the “Apreement™, B'mk agreed o
provide banking services aumm’md teller machine sérvices, and a branch office on the

University campus, as more particularly deseribed in the Agreement,

B. Lz'zi :55 otherwise stated, all capitnlized words 1o this Amendment that are not normally
capitalized shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement,

C. University and Bank desire to amend the Agreement 1o alter ¢ertain previgions théreof on
the terms and conditions lereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and stufficiency-of which are
hereby acknowledged. University and Bank agree as follows;

1. Automated Teller Muachines, As of the Effective Date, Exhibii C w the Agrecment

shall be modified to reflect that the ATM. locations are as set forth below:

Technology Center Evanston Free standing full function
Narris Centor Food Court Evanston Freestanding full function
Henry Crown Pavillion Evanston Free standing cash dispenser
Kellog Global Hub Evanston Free standing cash dispenser
Abbott Hall Chicago Free standing foll function
Searte Modical Research Chicago Free standing cash dispenser
Huron Parking Garage Chicsgo Free standing cash disponser
Levy Mevyor Chicapo Free standing cash dispenser

University and Bank agree that they shall have untii September 1, 2020, to negotiate in
good faith the cemoval of two (2) additional ATMs from the lst above. If the parties are
unable w agree by September 1, 2020, Bank shall thereafter he allowed 1o unilateratly



to

fad

R

0.

remave the Kelopp Global Hub and Levy Meyer ATMs upon written notice 1o
Linjversity.

Authority. University and Bank cach represents and warrants that it has all die
necessary approvals and authority © enter into this Amendment, and shall indemnify and
hotd cach ather harmiess for any breach of this represeutation and v ATTALLY.

No Existing Delaults, Universitv and Bank represent that there are currently no defuults
by erther party under the Agreement.

Counterparts. This Amendment may be exeeuted in two or more identical counterparts
and delivered by facsimile or by .pdF or other comparable electronic format, with the same
foree and effect as if all required signutures were contained in a single, original instrument.

Ratification. All of the werms of the Agreement. as amended hereby, are hereby ratified
and confirmed.

Defined Terms. Uinless otherwise stated, all capitalized words in this Amendment that are
not normally capitalized shall have the meaning aseribed in the Agreement.

WHEREFORE, University and Bank have executed this Amendnient as of the date first above
written,

Northwestern Universify:

B\ ny L’!«’L\”;é w{ff—?ﬁzi{
rtsﬁ"\fdm Adiag leéwf

“13‘3«“‘% ﬁ:*—;ﬂ,b{ Vi | t, P\Vliuhw‘ :‘“ﬂdﬁufm g e

LS, Banle National Association:

. Sl S

Print Name: [ 0 1oL b @C.»SON

Title:







3. Performance.

a. As of the Effective Date, in the event that Norris University Center is closed to students
due to the COVID-19 pandemic, or any similar pandemic, for a period of thirty (30)
consecutive days, non-cumulative, than the branch rent set forth in Section 2(a) above
shall be abated by an amount equal to the number of days Norris University Center is
closed.

b. As of the Effective Date, in the event the University campus is closed to students due to
the COVID-19 pandemic, or any similar pandemic, for a period of thirty (30) consecutive
days, non-cumulative, than the Card Operations Payment set forth in Section 2(b) shall be
abated by an amount equal to the number of days the University campus is closed. If the
closure occurs after July 1 but prior to December 31, the abatement shall be applied to the
Card Operations Payment due on December 31. If the closure occurs after December 31,
but prior to June 30, the abatement shall apply to the next Card Operations Payment that
is due, and if it is the last year of the term of the Agreement, Bank shall be entitled to a
refund on June 30 of any prepaid Card Operations Payment.

4. Automated Teller Machines.
a. During the Sixth Amendment Term, and any Extension Term, Bank shall continue to
retain its seven (7) existing ATMs, identified below.

| Spedificlo Campus -
1 Northwestern University  Abbott Hall Chicago
2 Northwestern University Huron Parking Garage Chicago
3  Northwestern University  Searle Medical Research Chicago
4 Northwestern University Norris Center Food Court Evanston
5 Northwestern University ~ Shepard Hall Kiosk Evanston
6 Northwestern University Henry Crown Pavilion Evanston
7 Northwestern University Technology Center Evanston

5. Authority. University and Bank each represents and warrants that it has all the necessary
approvals and authority to enter into this Amendment, and shall indemnify and hold cach other
harmless for any breach of this representation and warranty.

6. No Existiug Defaults. University and Bank represent that there are currently no known defaults
by either party under the Agreement.

7. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more identical counterparts and
delivered by facsimile or by .pdf or other comparable electronic format, with the same force and
effect as if all required signatures were contained in a single, original instrument.

8. Ratification. All of the terms of the Agreement, as amended hereby, are hereby ratified and
confirmed. ‘




9. Defined Terms. Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized words in this Amendment that are not
normally capitalized shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement.

[signature page follows/]







SEVENTH AMENDMENT TO WILDCARD
AND BANKING SERVICES AGREEMENT

This Seventh Amendment to the Northwestern University WildCARD and Banking Services Agreement (this
“Amendment”), is made as of August &, 2024 (“Effective Date) by and between U.S, Bank National Association
(“Bank”) and Northwestern University (“University”). This Amendment is incorporated into the Agreement by reference.

Pursuant to the WildCARD and Banking Services Agreement dated as of April 1, 2004 along with the incorporated ATM
Placement Agreement, the First Amendment to the WildCARD and Banking Services Agreement dated October 28, 2000,
Second Amendment to the WildCARD and Banking Services Agreement dated Qctober 2012, Third Amendment to the
WildCARD and Banking Services Agreement dated September 29, 2016, Fourth Amendment to the WildCARD and
Banking Services Agreement dated May 18, 2020, Fifth Amendment to the WildCARD and Banking Services Agreement
dated August 17, 2020, Sixth Amendment to the WildCARD and Banking Services Agreement dated June 18, 2021, and a
letter term extension amendment dated December 19, 2023 (collectively the “Agreement”), Bank agreed to be the exclusive
provider of campus 1D Card Banking Services to the University that may be accessed by and through an identification card.
(all capitalized terms not defined herein will have the definition given to them in the Agreement)

University and Bank wish to amend the Agreement to end the financial functionality of the WildCARD student ID Card as
a Bank debit card, and preserve all remaining terms of the Agreement including, but not limited to, any and all Banking
Services excluding 1D Card functionality, Marketing, Branch Lease and ATM services provided under the existing
Agreement.

Therefore, the parties agree as foilows:

1. Student ID) Card Baunking functionality. Any reference to the banking functionality finked to the WildCARD student
ID Card shall be removed for all purposes.

2. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more identical counterparts and delivered by facsimile or
by .pdf or other comparable electronic format, with the same force and effect as if all required signatures were contained
in a single, original instrument,

3. Ratification; Entire Agreement. All of the terms of the Agreement, as amended hereby, are hereby ratified and
confirmed. The entire agreement of the parlies is set forth in this Amendment, and together with the Agreement, and no
other understanding or document with shall be valid or enforceable.

WHEREFORE, University and Bank have executed this Amendment as of the date first above written:

Northwestern University

Byél M,{)Q

Print Name: L e Print Name: Susan M. D&VIS

Title: @rﬂ arda B Pl Mg :’{‘QTLWEJ(M&:WC‘- pn:s-'L.A- f~r Shrlen?d A“P’)enfrs




EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO WILDCARD AND BANKING
SERVICES AGREEMENT

THIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT TO WILDCARD AND BANKING SERVICES
AGREEMENT (the “Amendment”) is made as of February 27, 2025 (the “Effective Date”),
between Northwestern University (“University””) and U.S. Bank National Association, a national
banking association (“Bank”).

A. Pursuant to the Wildcard and Banking Services Agreement dated as of April 1, 2004,
along with the incorporated ATM Placement Agreement, the First Amendment dated
October 28, 2009, Second Amendment to Wildcard and Banking Services Agreement
dated October, 2012, Third Amendment to Wildcard and Banking Services Agreement
dated September 29, 2016, Fourth Amendment to Wildcard and Banking Services
Agreement dated May 18, 2020, Fifth Amendment to Wildcard and Banking Services
Agreement dated August 17, 2020, Sixth Amendment to Wildcard and Banking Services
Agreement dated June, 2021, and Seventh Amendment to Wildcard and Banking
Services Agreement dated August 2, 2024 (collectively, the “Agreement”), Bank agreed
to provide banking services, automated teller machine services, and a branch office on
the University campus, as more particularly described in the Agreement.

B. Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized words in this Amendment that are not normally
capitalized shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement.

C. University and Bank desire to amend the Agreement to alter certain provisions thereof on
the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, University and Bank agree as follows:

1. Automated Teller Machines.

a. Between the dates of June 17, 2025, and July 1, 2025, Bank shall remove the
following three (3) ATMs:
i. Abbott Hall (Chicago Campus)
ii. Huron Parking Garage (Chicago Campus)
iii. Henry Crown Pavilion (Evanston Campus)

b. Thereafter, the remaining ATMs shall be:

i. Searle Medical Research (Chicago Campus)
i. Norris Center Food Court (Evanston Campus)
iii. Shepard Hall Kiosk (Evanston Campus)

iv. Technology Center (Evanston Campus)

2. Notices. As of the Effective Date, the notice provision in Section 13, as amended by the
Fourth Amendment, is hereby amended to an updated University address as follows:



To University: Northwestern University
Attn: Jim Konrad, Assistant VP — Procurement
2020 Ridge Ave.
2nd Floor
Evanston, IL 60208

. Authority. University and Bank each represents and warrants that it has all the
necessary approvals and authority to enter into this Amendment, and shall indemnify and
hold each other harmless for any breach of this representation and warranty.

No Existing Defaults. University and Bank represent that there are currently no known
defaults by either party under the Agreement.

. Counterparts. This Amendment may be executed in two or more identical counterparts
and delivered by facsimile or by .pdf or other comparable electronic format, with the same
force and effect as if all required signatures were contained in a single, original instrument.

. Ratification. All of the terms of the Agreement, as amended hereby, are hereby ratified
and confirmed.

Defined Terms. Unless otherwise stated, all capitalized words in this Amendment that are
not normally capitalized shall have the meaning ascribed in the Agreement.

Renewal Term. By way of this amendment, university and bank mutually agree to | year
renewal term, expiring June 30, 2026. It is further understood that the rent for the renewal
term shall be $3,833.33 per month.

[signature page follows]



WHEREFORE, University and Bank have executed this Amendment as of the date first
above written.

Northwestern University:

By:

Print Name: Jeremy Schenk

Associate Vice President for Operations and Services



	northwesternusbankagreementfinal2122ay
	northwesternusbankagreementfinal
	4114 2021-06-18 Amend 6 Northwestern Univ (fully executed)

	4114 2024-08-26 Amend 7 Northwestern University Fully Executed-1
	8th Amendment to US Bank Agreement (Fully executed)



